

Docket No. 20-2388

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**SAMANTHA GOLD,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	iii-iv
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v-vii
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	
I.    Factual History.....	1-3
II.   Procedural History.....	3-4
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>I. Dr. Pollak’s testimony should be admissible at trial, because by notifying law enforcement of the Petitioner’s threats, the privilege with regards to that information ceased to exist</b> .....	4
A. The psychotherapist-patient privilege ceased to exist when Dr. Pollak shared the threats with law enforcement.....	5
B. The psychotherapist-patient privilege ceased to exist when Dr. Pollak shared the threats with law enforcement.....	7
C. It is in the public’s best interest to admit Dr. Pollak’s testimony.....	8
<b>II. Officer Yap’s search of the flash drive did not violate Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment rights because her expectation of privacy in its content was already frustrated by Ms. Wildaughter’s previous private search</b> .....	9
A. This Court should adopt the broad approach to determining the scope of a private search of digital information.....	11
1. The broad approach is a more faithful interpretation of this Court’s decision in <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> .....	12
2. The broad approach establishes realistic guidelines for police, private citizens, and courts.....	13
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Riley v. California</i> has no bearing on this case.....	16

**III. The Court should uphold the Fourteenth Circuit and hold that the nondisclosure of inadmissible FBI reports did not form the basis for a *Brady* claim.....18**

A. *Wood* and its progeny confirm that admissibility is a threshold requirement to fielding a *Brady* claim.....19

B. Modifying *Wood*'s holding risks compromising judicial efficiency and is an inapposite solution to the problem of prosecutorial nondisclosure.....22

C. If the Court does choose to consider this evidence, the Court should follow the First, Third, and Eleventh Circuit approach and find that the reports' disclosure would not have led directly to admissible evidence.....25

**CONCLUSION.....28**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</b>	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18, 23
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	10
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	25
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983).....	14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	9-13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19, 20

<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	14
